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F&G Securelncome® 7 has a Statement of Understanding

(SOU). You are required to review the SOU before soliciting

business, and please note that state variations may apply to
your clients. See F&G's rate sheets for current bonus and

rate information.



F&G Securelncome 7

F&G’s Securelncome 7 is a flexible premium deferred indexed annuity offering growth

potential with a and . Key features include:

« Enhanced Guaranteed Minimum Withdrawal Benefits (EGMWB)'

* penalty-free partial withdrawals

* a death benefit, and

» access to the full account value during periods of qualifyinghome health or nursing home
care, or in the event of terminal iliness (with no surrender charges or Market Value
Adjustment (MVVA)). Conditions apply.

' State variations and conditionsapply.
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F&G Securelncome 7 Features Overview

Issue ages Qualified: 18-85, Non-qualified: 0-85 (Non-qualified may have joint owners; issued based on age of oldest joint owner)

Buv dates Securelncome 7 is issued with buy dates of the 1st, 8. 15th and 22" of each month, and premiums are held without interest
y until the next available buy date.

ST Minimum: $10,000 (minimum is $2,000 for additional premiums). Cases over $1 million, we reserve the right to review. For

current premium limits, please referto ADV2974 Secure Series Portfolio Matrix.

Interest crediting options

* Fixed Interest Option

* One-Year Point-to-Point with a Cap

» Two-Year Point-to-Point with a Cap (Not available in NH)

* One-Year Point-to-Point with a Par Rate

* One-Year Point-to-Point Performance Trigger (also referred to as One-Year Point-to-Point Fixed Declared Rate On Index
Gain Indexed Interest)

Allocations for the one-year options may be changed each contract anniversary. Allocations for the two-year option
may be changed at the end of the two-year crediting period. The minimum amount per option is $2,000.

Enhanced Guaranteed
Minimum Withdrawal
Benefits (EGMWB)?2

Accumulation phase until age 50 or more. Guaranteed income payments are a percentage of the income base when
payments begin.

The income base is:
* Initial premium plus any applicable Income Base Bonus; or
* Premium paid in contract year one, growing until the earliest of 10 years, age 85, or when the withdrawal period begins,
with compound interest at the roll-up rate shown on the client’s contract information page.

1 Crediting options may vary by firm.
2 State variations and conditions apply.
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F&G Securelncome 7 Features Overview

surrender charges or MVA.

Withdrawals

of these withdrawals is $100.

these withdrawals is $500.

10% of the account value (on each contract anniversary), each contract year after year one, without
Withdrawals may be regular, on a monthly, quarterly, semi-annual or annual basis; the minimum amount

Additional unscheduled withdrawals may be taken four times each contract year; the minimum amount of

Surrender charge
9 Securelncome 7: 9.00%, 8.00%, 7.00%, 6.00%, 5.00%, 4.00%, 3.00%, 0.00%

percentages’
MVA! Any withdrawal or surrender that incurs a surrender charge will incur an MVA. It may be positive or negative. The MVA
is based on changes in rates between the date the contract was issued, and the date the withdrawal is processed.

Access to account value Home health care Nursing home care Terminal iliness
during periods of home « provided by licensed professionals, +confined at least - diagnosed at

: *beginning at least one year after contract begins?, 60 consecutive days, least one year? after
health or nursing home Sl *unable to perform at least 2 of the 6 activities of *beginning at contract begins,
or following a diagnosis of daily living for at least 60 days & expected to least one year after +life expectancyless

continue for 90 days following withdrawal request contract begins? than one year?

terminal illness’

"Limitations and considerations may vary from state to state.
21n AK, AL, CT, MN, MS, OR, PA, WA, care or confinement must begin after the contract effective date.

3 For Kansas, the owner must be diagnosed with a terminal iliness at least 90 days after the policy’s date of issue and diagnosed with a life expectancy of 24 months or less.
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F&G Securelncome 7 Features Overview

Lump sum payment, the greater of:
. * Account value
Death Benefit * Minimum guaranteed surrender value (MGSV)

Spousal continuation may be invoked.

87.5% of premium plus daily interest accruing at the MGSV accumulation interest rate (between 1-3%) set at issue and fixed

MGSV for the life of the contract. The MGSV is reduced by prior withdrawals.
Surrender value! The greater of the MGSV and account value less surrender charges and MVA.
Annuitization Annuitization at maturity, with several payout options.

The annual charge for the EGWMB rider is the percentage shown on the client’s contract information page multiplied by the
Fees income base. The rider charge percentage may change upon restart. The rider fees are deducted from the account value
annually on each contract anniversary.

1 State variations and conditionsapply.
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Crediting options

F&G’s flexible premium deferred indexed annuities offer the choice of a fixed interest
option (with a guaranteed rate) and additional indexed crediting options tied to
the S&P 500° Index.

At the end of each crediting period, any interest credited is applied to the account value.
Fixed interest is credited daily.

Crediting options may vary by firm.
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Fixed interest option

 An initial rate is set when the contract begins and is guaranteed for the first
contract year.

* F&G may change the rate each contract year.

* The never to be below the minimum interest rate set at
issue by F&G.
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ﬁ

»

F&G Securelncome 7 Training ADV2135 (09-2020)
g For Financial Professional Use Only Rev. 05-2022 22-0384



Indexed interest crediting options

The indexed crediting options are linked to a market index, but the client is not investing

directly in the stock market or any index, and cannot lose money due to market declines.

The indexed crediting options are subject to caps or participation rates, and the indexed
interest credit will never be less than zero.

. : the maximum rate of interest that can be earned during a crediting period

. : the percentage of the index’s increase that can be earned

during a crediting period

Crediting options may vary by firm.
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Indexed interest crediting options are:
« One-year point-to-point with a cap

« Two-year point-to-point with a cap (not available in NH)

« One-year point-to-point with a par rate

» One-year point-to-point fixed declared rate on index gain (also referred to as the one-year
point-to-point performance trigger)

Crediting options may vary by firm.
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This is how F&G calculates a
One-year point-to-point with a cap index option

* The annual point-to-point change is determined by subtracting the one-year crediting period’s
starting index value from its ending index value.

®* The result is divided by the starting index value. This gives the percentage change in the index.

*If the , the percentage change is used as
the indexed interest credit rate.

*|f the , the cap is used as the indexed interest credit rate.

* On the indexed interest crediting date, the indexed interest credit rate is multiplied by the option’s
account value to determine the indexed interest credit.

®* The indexed interest credit will never be less than zero.
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This is how F&G calculates a
Two-year point-to-point with a cap index option

* The point-to-point change is determined by subtracting the two-year crediting period’s starting index
value from its ending index value.

®* The result is divided by the starting index value. This gives the percentage change in the index.

*If the , the percentage change is used as
the indexed interest credit rate.

*|f the , the cap is used as the indexed interest credit
rate.

* On the indexed interest crediting date, at the end of the two-year term, the indexed interest credit
rate is multiplied by the option’s account value to determine the indexed interest credit.

®* The indexed interest credit will never be less than zero.
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This is how F&G calculates a
One-year point-to-point index option with a
participation rate

®* The annual point-to-point change is determined by subtracting the prior year’s index value from the
current year’s index value.

®* The result is divided by the prior year’s index value. This gives the percentage change in the index.

*The . This gives the indexed interest
credit rate.

* On the indexed interest crediting date, at the end of the one-year term, the indexed interest credit
rate is multiplied by the option’s account value to determine the indexed interest credit.

®* The indexed interest credit will never be less than zero.
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This is how F&G calculates a

One-year point-to-point performance trigger

* Also referred to as one-year point-to-point fixed declared rate on index gain indexed interest.

* Before each one-year index crediting period, F&G declares a fixed interest rate that is credited
when triggered by a positive index return over one year.

* A positive index return occurs when the index value at the end of the crediting period is greater than
the period’s starting index value.

* Interest will not be credited if the return is flat or negative.

F F&G Securelncome 7 Training
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If you have any questions about the indexed crediting
options, please consult the Securelncome 7° SOU.



Enhanced Guaranteed Minimum
Withdrawal Benefits (EGMWB) rider

The longer your
client waits to take withdrawal payments, the greater each payment may be. After guaranteed withdrawal
payments begin, even if the account value is subsequently reduced to $0, this rider guarantees your client
will have an income for life as long as excess withdrawals have not been taken. Guaranteed withdrawal
payments may be taxable.

The charge for this rider is equal to the rider charge percentage shown on your client’s contract
information page, multiplied by the income base on the contract anniversary and is deducted from the
account value. The rider charge percentage may change upon restart.

State variations and conditionsapply. The initial charge for the EGMWB Rider is 1.15% of the Income Base deducted from the account value on each policy
anniversary. If you elect Restart, the charge may change. The rider charge rate is guaranteed to be no greater than 1.50%.

F&G Securelncome 7 Training
: For Financial Professional Use Only
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Enhanced Guaranteed Minimum
Withdrawal Benefits (EGMWB) rider

® The contract has been in force at least three years
® No premiums have been paid for three years prior to the request for this benefit

® The annuitant with the impairment is unable to perform at least 2 of the 6 activities of daily living, certified by licensed physician, and requires
the care of a licensed caregiver

® The impairment began at least one year after contract issue, and is expected to be permanent, and

® The annuitant with the impairment is 60 years or older and, at the time the benéefit is approved, a U.S. resident.

Payments revert to their original level if the account value is depleted to zero OR the impairment no longer satisfies these requirements,
whichever occurs first.

The six activities of daily living are defined in the SOU, and consist of eating, bathing, dressing, transferring (getting in or out of a bed,
chair or wheelchair), toileting and continence.
EGMWB is more fully explained in the SOU, and is subject to state variation. It is not available in HI and IL.
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Accumulation phase

The income base can grow during the accumulation phase. It is:
® Initial premium plus any applicable income base bonus; or

* Premium paid in contract year one, growing until the earliest of 10 years, age 85, or when the withdrawal
period begins, with compound interest at the roll-up rate shown on the client’s contract information page

The income base is reduced proportionally by any withdrawals. It is not an amount that can be surrendered or
withdrawn. It is used only to calculate guaranteed withdrawal payments and the rider fee.

During the accumulation period, the client may elect to restart a new 10-year roll-up period. Restart must be
elected on a contract anniversary and can only occur during the 6th-10th contract years, and may only be elected
before the owner’s 85th birthday. At the time of restart, the income base is increased to the amount in the account value.

F&G reserves the right to change the roll-up rate upon restart. The roll-up rate and rider charges are subject to
contractual minimums. If restart is not elected, roll-up stops after the 10th contract anniversary.

F&G Securelncome 7 Training ADV2135 (09-2020)
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Withdrawal phase

The withdrawal phase begins when your client elects to begin guaranteed withdrawal payments. Your client may begin the
withdrawal phase any time after the first contract year, and after having reached age 50. In the case of joint annuitants, the younger
annuitant must reach age 50.

The amount of these payments is calculated by multiplying the income base, which is defined on previous page, by the
guaranteed withdrawal percentage. This percentage is based on the client’s age at the time withdrawal payments begin, and on the
age of the younger of joint annuitants. See the SOU for the list of guaranteed withdrawal percentages, by age.

The guaranteed withdrawal payments may increase if a step-up occurs. Step-up automatically occurs when the withdrawal
period begins, or on any contract anniversary after that, if the income base is less than the account value. In that case, the income
base is increased to the account value, and guaranteed withdrawal payments are recalculated. They are increased to equal the
stepped-up income base multiplied by the guaranteed withdrawal percentage for the annuitant’s age at the time of step-up.

If the client is receiving enhanced benefit payments, step-up is not available.

Excess withdrawals are amounts that cause the total withdrawals for the contract year to exceed the guaranteed withdrawal
payment amount. Excess withdrawals reduce the income base and account value proportionally and, depending on the amount of
the withdrawal, surrender charges, MVA and other penalties may apply.

F&G Securelncome 7 Training ADV2135 (09-2020)
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Withdrawals, surrender charges and
market value adjustment (MVA)

Up to 10% of the account value may be withdrawn in contract years two and beyond without any surrender charges or MVA.

All other partial or full surrenders are subject to surrender charges and MVA.

The surrender charge is a percentage of the withdrawn amount. It begins at issue and declines to zero over the period of the annuity.

Contract year

F&G Securelncome 7 9.00% | 8.00% | 7.00% | 6.00% | 5.00% | 4.00% | 3.00% | 0.00%

Surrender charges may vary by state.

Any withdrawal or surrender that incurs a surrender charge will incur an MVA. It may be positive or negative. The MVA is based on changes in rates between the date the contract was issued and
the date the withdrawal is processed. Generally speaking, if rates have increased, the MVA will reduce the surrender value, and if rates have decreased, the MVA will increase the surrender value.

F&G Securelncome 7 Training ADV2135 (09-2020)
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This is the formula F&G uses to calculate the MVA:
Amount of withdrawal x VIVA adjustment factor

The MVA adjustment factor is:

: N/12 N is the remaining months
1 + rate at contract issue .
in the surrender charge
- 1 + rate when withdrawal schedule, rounded up to
processed + 0.0025 the next month

The net total of all MVA and surrender charges will not reduce the surrender value to an amount which is less than the minimum guaranteed surrender value.
A positive MVA will decrease the surrender value, and a negative MVA will increase the surrender value. Note that MVA is an area where there are many state
variations. MVA is not applicable in all states.

Rates are based on the Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Index Yield to Worst. In California, New Jersey, Utah and Virginia, rates are based on the U.S.
Treasury Constant Maturity Series.

State variations apply: CA, NJ, UT and VA.

In Indiana, Maryland, and Ohio, the .0025 in the formula does not apply.

F&G Securelncome 7 Training ADV2135 (09-2020)
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What is the market value adjustment limit?

W is the greater of zero or (C/D)

C is the portion of the withdrawal that exceeds the
penalty free amount

D is the account value less the penalty free amount
W x The lesser of E or F E is the account value minus the surrender charge

applicable on a full surrender minus the minimum
guaranteed surrender value, but not less than zero

F is the surrender charge applicable on a full
surrender

The net total of all MVA and surrender charges will not reduce the surrender value to an amount which is less than the minimum guaranteed surrender value.
A positive MVA will decrease the surrender value, and a negative MVA will increase the surrender value. Note that MVA is an area where there are many state
variations. MVA is not applicable in all states.

In California, New Jersey, Utah and Virginia the market value adjustment limit does not apply.

F&G Securelncome 7 Training
: For Financial Professional Use Only
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Access to the account value during periods
of qualifying health care?

If the following conditions are satisfied, no surrender charges or MVA are applied to withdrawals during any periods
when the policy owner receives home health or nursing home care, or that follow a diagnosis of terminal iliness, as
defined below.

«be provided by a licensed home health care *be a confinement for at least 60 consecutive -diagnosed at least one year after the contract
agency, providing home health care services in days, to a state-licensed nursing long-term begins?
the client's residence care facility providing continuous nursing

*diagnosed by a licensed physician as a life

care under the supervision of a licensed
expectancy of one year or less?

begin at least one year after the contract begins? nurse or physician

*be a result of the owner being unable to perform
2 or more of 6 activities of daily living for at least
60 days, and the impairment must be expected
to continue for at least 90 days following the
withdrawal request. The activities of daily living
are defined as eating, bathing, dressing, toileting,
transferring (to a bed, or wheelchair) without
assistance and continence

*begin at least one year after the contract
begins?

" Limitations and considerations may vary from state to state.
2In AK, AL, CT, MN, MS, OR, PA, WA, care or confinement must begin after the contract effective date.
3 For Kansas, the owner must be diagnosed with a terminal iliness at least 90 days after the policy’s date of issue and diagnosed with a life expectancy of 24 months or less.

F&G Securelncome 7 Training ADV2135 (09-2020)
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Death benefit

The death benefit is a lump sum payment, calculated as the greater of:
® Account value or
®* Minimum guaranteed surrender value (MGSV)

Spousal continuation may be invoked.

ADV2135 (09-2020)

F&G Securelncome 7 Training
F For Financial Professional Use Only Rev. 05-2022 22-0384



25

Surrender value and minimum guaranteed
surrender value (MGSV)

Upon surrender, the client will receive the greater of the contract’s surrender value and its MGSV.

Premium put in 87.5% of the premium put in
+ interest credited to date + interest credited daily on the net value at the MGSV

accumulation interest rate (between 1-3%, set at

— any withdrawals previously taken
issue, and fixed for the life of the contract)

— any applicable surrender charges

+/— MVA — any withdrawals previously taken

The MGSV is the lowest amount the client will receive if
the policy is surrendered.

F&G Securelncome 7 Training ADV2135 (09-2020)
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Annuitization at maturity

The contract cannot be annuitized before its maturity date. If the contract is in force on its maturity date, it must be annuitized
then. The maturity date is set when the contract isissued.

* Income for a fixed period * Joint and survivor life income with a guaranteed period
* Life income with a guaranteed period

* | ife income

¢ Joint and survivor life income

* Life income with a lump sum refund at death
* Joint and contingent life income

All the payment options, except income for a fixed period, provide a guaranteed income your client cannot outlive.

Annuity payments are based on the surrender value of the annuity. Some states require waiver of surrender charges
when payments begin.

, the annuity payment is the greater of the annuity payment amount
to which the client is entitled, and the guaranteed withdrawal payments. If the client elects a different payout option, the client is
entitled to the annuity payment amount under the base contract.

An annuity option may be changed any time before annuity payments begin.

F&G Securelncome 7 Training ADV2135 (09-2020)
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Does F&G Securelncome 7 suit your client?

You must have reasonable grounds to believe your recommendation to purchase, replace or exchange an annuity is

suitable (or in their best interest, where required by law) for your client, based on the client’s disclosed insurance
needs and financial state and objectives.

Before making a recommendation to your client:

What are the client’s future goals and needs? You must evaluate carefully and make every effort to understand
the client’s unique financial circumstances, objectives, needs and risk tolerance. Does the client have adequate
remaining funds for emergencies, and access to sufficient liquid assets? Is the client comfortable there are no

likely, foreseeable, significant adverse changes in income or expenses during the annuity surrender period that
would affect his or her decision?

Make every reasonable effort to present the client with the information necessary to make a well-informed
decision. Explain the key features and purpose of the annuity completely and accurately.

You must believe the client will benefit from purchasing the annuity and that, as a whole, it is suitable for
the client.

F F&G Securelncome 7 Training

ADV2135 (09-2020)
For Financial Professional Use Only

Rev. 05-2022 22-0384



28

If you are recommending that your client
an annuity, you have additional
responsibilities. You must also consider:

1. Will the client incur surrender charges?

2. Will the client benefit from product enhancements (such as riders)?

3. Has the client exchanged or replaced an annuity within the last 36 months (60 months for
California or Minnesota clients)?

4. Does the client understand the various features of the annuity, both favorable and unfavorable? These
include tax penalties, surrender charges, new surrender periods, and loss of existing benefits.

5. Will the client benefit from the new annuity’s features?

6. Is the surrender and purchase transaction suitable?

F&G Securelncome 7 Training ADV2135 (09-2020)
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The NAIC 2010 Revised Model Regulation on Suitability in Annuity Transactions
requires a licensed insurance producer to have reasonable grounds to believe the
recommendation to purchase, replace or exchange an annuity is suitable, based on
the client’s disclosed insurance needs and financial objectives.

It is your responsibility, both as an appointed producer for F&G and a licensed
insurance producer, to recommend the purchase, replacement or exchange of an
annuity only after carefully evaluating the unique financial circumstances, objectives
and needs of your client to determine if an annuity is suitable.
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Please follow up with your Bank/
Broker Dealer supervisor for
additional information on suitability
requirements, forms and details. Or,
contact F&G.
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Disclosures

“‘F&G” is the marketing name for Fidelity & Guaranty Life Insurance Company
issuing insurance in the United States outside of New York. Life insurance and
annuities issued by Fidelity & Guaranty Life Insurance Company, Des Moines,
IA.

Withdrawals and surrender of taxable amounts are subject to ordinary income
tax and, except for certain circumstances, will be subject to an IRS penalty if
taken prior to age 59 2. Withdrawals in year one or in excess of 10% in
contract years 2 on are subject to surrender charges and an MVA. This may
result in a loss of principal.

F&G annuities are insurance products not guaranteed by any bank nor are

they insured by FDIC, NCUA/NCUSIF, the Federal Government or any agency.

They may lose value. There is no bank or credit union guarantee, and they are
not a deposit. They may be offered only by a licensed insurance agent.

F&G is not providing investment advice for any individual or any individual
situation. Nothing in this product training should be read as investment
advice.

This product training is for financial professional use only. The term
financial professional is not intended to imply engagement in an advisory
business with compensation unrelated to sales. Financial professionals
will be paid a commission on the sale of an F&G annuity.
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Annuities are long-term vehicles to help with retirement income needs. Indexed
interest crediting options are subject to a cap, fixed declared rate, index gain
interest rate and/or a spread. All rates subject to change at the discretion of
Fidelity & Guaranty Life Insurance Company.

You are purchasing a fixed deferred indexed annuity contract that provides
minimum guaranteed surrender values. You should understand how the
minimum guaranteed surrender values are determined and the product
features used to determine the values. Even though contract values may be
affected by external indices, the contract annuity is not an investment in the
stock market and does not participate in any stock, bond or equity investments.

The “S&P 500 Index” is a product of S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, a division of
S&P Global, or its affiliates (“SPDJI”) and has been licensed for use by Fidelity
& Guaranty Life Insurance Company. Standard & Poor's® and S&P® are
registered trademarks of Standard & Poor’s Financial Services LLC, a division
of S&P Global (“S&P”); Dow Jones® is a registered trademark of Dow Jones
Trademark Holdings LLC (“Dow Jones”). These trademarks have been licensed
for use by SPDJI and sublicensed for certain purposes by Fidelity & Guaranty
Life Insurance Company. These annuity products are not sponsored, endorsed,
sold or promoted by SPDJI, Dow Jones, S&P, their respective affiliates, and
none of such parties make any representation regarding the advisability of
investing in such product(s) nor do they have any liability for any errors,
omissions, or interruptions of the S&P 500 Index.



Disclosures (continued)

BLOOMBERG® is a trademark and service mark of Bloomberg Finance L.P. BARCLAYS® is a trademark and
service mark of Barclays Bank Plc, used under license. Bloomberg Finance L.P. and its affiliates, including
Bloomberg Index Services Limited (“BISL”) (collectively, “Bloomberg”), or Bloomberg’s licensors own all
proprietary rights in the “Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Index.”

Neither Barclays Bank PLC, Barclays Capital Inc., nor any affiliate (collectively “Barclays”) nor Bloomberg is
the issuer or producer of this product and neither Bloomberg nor Barclays has any responsibilities, obligations
or duties to investors in this product. The Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Index is licensed for use by
Fidelity & Guaranty Life Insurance Company as the Issuer of this product. The only relationship of Bloomberg
and Barclays with the Issuer in respect of Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Index is the licensing of the
Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Index, which is determined, composed and calculated by BISL, or any
successor thereto, without regard to the Issuer or this product or the owners of this product.

Additionally, Fidelity & Guaranty Life Insurance Company of this product may for itself execute transaction(s)
with Barclays in or relating to the Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Index in connection with this product.
Investors acquire this product from Fidelity & Guaranty Life Insurance Company and investors neither acquire
any interest in Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Index nor enter into any relationship of any kind
whatsoever with Bloomberg or Barclays upon making an investment in this product. This product is not
sponsored, endorsed, sold or promoted by Bloomberg or Barclays. Neither Bloomberg nor Barclays makes
any representation or warranty, express or implied, regarding the advisability of investing in this product or the
advisability of investing in securities generally or the ability of the Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Index to
track corresponding or relative market performance. Neither Bloomberg nor Barclays has passed on the
legality or suitability of this product with respect to any person or entity. Neither Bloomberg nor Barclays is
responsible for or has participated in the determination of the timing of, prices at, or quantities of the product
to be issued. Neither Bloomberg nor Barclays has any obligation to take the needs of the Issuer or the owners
of this product or any other third party into consideration in determining, composing or calculating the
Bloomberg Barclays US Aggregate Index. Neither Bloomberg nor Barclays has any obligation or liability in
connection with administration, marketing or trading of this product.

KV

The licensing agreement between Bloomberg and Barclays is solely for the benefit of Bloomberg and
Barclays and not for the benefit of the owners of this product, investors or other third parties. In addition, the
licensing agreement between Fidelity & Guaranty Life Insurance Company and Bloomberg is solely for the
benefit of Fidelity & Guaranty Life Insurance Company and Bloomberg and not for the benefit of the owners of
this product], investors or other third parties.

NEITHER BLOOMBERG NOR BARCLAYS SHALL HAVE ANY LIABILITY TO THE ISSUER, INVESTORS OR
OTHER THIRD PARTIES FOR THE QUALITY, ACCURACY AND/OR COMPLETENESS OF THE
BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS US AGGREGATE INDEX OR ANY DATA INCLUDED THEREIN OR FOR
INTERRUPTIONS IN THE DELIVERY OF THE BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS INDICES. NEITHER
BLOOMBERG NOR BARCLAYS MAKES ANY WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO RESULTS TO
BE OBTAINED BY THE ISSUER, THE INVESTORS OR ANY OTHER PERSON OR ENTITY FROM THE
USE OF THE BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS US AGGREGATE INDEX OR ANY DATA INCLUDED THEREIN.
NEITHER BLOOMBERG NOR BARCLAYS MAKES ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, AND
EACH HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE WITH RESPECT TO THE BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS US
AGGREGATE INDEX OR ANY DATA INCLUDED THEREIN. BLOOMBERG RESERVES THE RIGHT TO
CHANGE THE METHODS OF CALCULATION OR PUBLICATION, OR TO CEASE THE CALCULATION OR
PUBLICATION OF THE BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS US AGGREGATE INDEX, AND NEITHER BLOOMBERG
NOR BARCLAYS SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY MISCALCULATION OF OR ANY INCORRECT, DELAYED
OR INTERRUPTED PUBLICATION WITH RESPECT TO ANY OF THE BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS US
AGGREGATE INDEX. NEITHER BLOOMBERG NOR BARCLAYS SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR
ANY LOST PROFITS, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBLITY OF SUCH, RESULTING FROM THE USE
OF THE BLOOMBERG BARCLAYS US AGGREGATE INDEX OR ANY DATA INCLUDED THEREIN OR
WITH RESPECT TO THIS PRODUCT.

None of the information supplied by Bloomberg or Barclays and used in this publication may be reproduced in
any manner without the prior written permission of both Bloomberg and Barclays Capital, the investment
banking division of Barclays Bank PLC. Barclays Bank PLC is registered in England No. 1026167, registered
office 1 Churchill Place London E14 5HP.



THANK YOU




Attestation

This concludes the online study guide material for the course. In order to receive
credit for this course, you are required to complete an online attestation.

Click the “Attestation” step to be directed to the online attestation.
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